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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed 4.55(2) modification to the masterplan application for the site consists of the re-
distribution of Stage 4 building heights to form two towers on Spurway Drive up to 19 storeys 
and lowering the Spurway Drive built street wall from 12 to 7 storeys, with adjusted and reduced 
heights elsewhere.  

 
• The key issues that need to be considered by the Panel in respect of the modification 

application are: 
o Whether the development is substantially the same as originally approved. 
o Proposed variations to building height. 
o Matters raised in the submissions. 

 
• The approved masterplan application approved the redistribution of building height and floor 

space. The masterplan provides indicative details of each of the buildings which is detailed 
within future Development Applications. The purpose of this application is to amend the 
masterplan for Stage 4 to facilitate an alternate built form through altered building heights. 
There is no increase in density proposed. 
 

• The proposal has a maximum height of 67 metres which is a variation of 40 metres or 148% 
within the 27m height control area. Variations to a lesser extent are also proposed within the 
18m and 36m height control areas. A Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard is not 
required for a Section 4.55 application, however the variation is considered reasonable as 
the increase in building height and tower-like built form responds to the recent altered 
context of the locality. These amendments better facilitate the approved density and floor 
space and result in a more balanced built form that is compatible with that of adjoining 
development and the overall streetscape. The amendments also minimise the impact of 
overshadowing, visual impact and loss of privacy on adjoining properties and open space 
areas, thereby satisfying the objectives of the height standard. 

 
• The application was advertised and notified for a period of 14 days. Six submissions were 

received. The issues raised related to bulk and scale, view loss, solar access, 
appropriateness of the height, parking and traffic, and whether the development remains 
substantially the same. 

 
• The merits of the amendments to building height for Stage 4 are addressed in this report. 

The amendments result in an approved design outcome that is supported by Council’s 
Design Excellence Panel. The amended development results in an improved bulk and scale 
that responds to current development and recent approvals in the immediate locality. 

 
• It is considered that the proposed modifications result in an outcome that is substantially the 

same development as originally approved. The modification application is satisfactory when 
evaluated against section 4.15 and section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979.  

 
The Modification Application requires referral to the Regional Planning Panel for determination 
as the determination of Section 4.55(2) Modification Application includes a variation to a 
development standard exceeding 10%. The application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The approved Concept Masterplan Development Application (736/2017/JP) encompasses 10 
buildings with a total of 1,300 dwellings, associated car parking, neighbourhood shops, fitness 



centre building, civil works, internal roads and landscaping over 5 stages. The Masterplan was 
approved by the Sydney Central City Planning Panel on 11 April 2018. 
 
The site was subject to a site specific Planning Proposal that amended The Hills Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 (LEP) as follows: 
• Increased the maximum building height from 16 metres to heights ranging between 18 

metres and 36 metres;  
• Applied a maximum floor space ratio ranging from 1.5:1 to 3.2:1; 
• Identified the site as “Area B” within the Key Sites Map; and 
• Included a new local provision which ensures that future development on the site does not 

exceed a yield of 1,300 dwellings and that, in order to achieve this yield, development must 
comply with Council’s standards for apartment mix, apartment size and car parking. 
 

Associated amendments to The Hills Development Control Plan 2012 (Part D Section 7 – 
Balmoral Road Release Area) also came into force. The amendments included the upgrade and 
inclusion of the existing portion of Spurway Drive as a public road to connect to the existing 
planned local road network within the Balmoral Road Release Area (from Windsor Road to 
Fairway Drive). 
 
The application approved the redistribution of building height and floor space across the site 
compared to that identified within the LEP amendment. The masterplan provides indicative 
details of each of the buildings which will be further detailed within future Development 
Applications.  
 
A 4.55(1A) Modification (736/2017/JP/A) was approved under delegated authority on 21 
January 2020. This modification amended the approved staging of buildings and road 
construction specifically, it switched Stage 3 and 4.  
 
Built form development applications have been approved for the first 3 stages, with stages 1 
and 2 completed and stage 3 under construction. 
 
The subject application was considered by Council’s Design Excellence Panel on 10 November 
2021 prior to lodgement. The minutes of the meeting are attached to this report (refer 
Attachment 8). The subject application was lodged on 2 February 2022. Legal advice was 
provided by the applicant was provided on 11 March 2022. The matter was briefed to the Panel 
on 17 March 2022. A built form development application for this stage, stage 4, (2059/2022/JP) 
was  lodged on 06 June 2022 and is currently under assessment.  
 
DETAILS AND SUBMISSIONS  
Zoning: R4 High Density Residential 
Area: 21,528m2 
Existing Development: (Stage 1 and 2 completed, Stage 3 under 

construction) 
Section 7.11 Contribution Not Applicable 
Exhibition: 14 
Notice Adj Owners: Yes 
Number Advised: 1,184 
Submissions Received: 6 

 
PROPOSAL 
The proposed 4.55(2) modification to the masterplan application for the site consists of the re-
distribution of Stage 4 building heights to form two towers on Spurway Drive up to 19 storeys 
and lowering the Spurway Drive built street wall from 12 to 7 storeys, with adjusted and reduced 
heights elsewhere.  
 



The Masterplan application is a concept development application pursuant to Section 4.22 of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The applicant has provided the following diagrams that detail the changes in built form and 
heights in storeys. 

 
Approved Masterplan Massing                            Proposed Masterplan Massing 
 

 
   Changes to Building Heights 
 
 
The applicant has stated that the purpose of the modification is to further adjust building heights 
within Stage 4 without change to development yield, to achieve a better planning and design 
outcome for the public domain, apartment amenity and adjoining development in response to 
Council and Design Excellence Panel feedback and consultation. 



 
This re-evaluation is informed by the experiences to date in optimising residential amenity in the 
physical and social context of The Hills as well as responding more appropriately to the changed 
future planned context from subsequent rezonings especially south of the site under the “The 
Greens” masterplan which introduced tower typologies to the locality. 
The subject modification is required to facilitate the built form development application for stage 
4 as it cannot be inconsistent with the consent for the masterplan (concept development 
application) as required by Division 4.4 - Concept development applications of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
1. State Environmental Planning Policy (Planning Systems) 2021 
 
Part 2.4 and Schedule 6 of SEPP 2011 provides the following referral requirements to the 
SCCPP:- 
 
• General development that has a capital investment value of more than $30 million. 
 
The development encompassed by the masterplan has a CIV of approximately $488 million. 
 
Clause 275(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 states that “A 
council must not determine an application to modify a development consent under the Act, 
section 4.55(2) on behalf of a Sydney district or regional planning panel if the application is of a 
kind specified in the Instruction on Functions Exercisable by Council on Behalf of Sydney District 
or Regional Planning Panels—Applications to Modify Development Consents published on the 
NSW planning portal on 30 June 2020.”  
 
The instruction states: 
 
“A council is not to determine an application under section 4.55(2) of the Act to modify a 
development consent granted by a regional panel if the application:  
 
• proposes amendments to a condition of development consent recommended in the council 

assessment report but which was amended by the panel, or  
• proposes amendments to a condition of development consent that was not included in the 

council assessment report but which was added by the panel, or  
• meets the criteria relating to conflict of interest, contentious development or 

departure from development standards set out in Schedule 1 to this instruction.  
 
Note: Clause 275 of the Regulation requires councils to determine all other applications for the 
modification of development consents under section 4.55(2) of the Act, as well as applications 
for the modification of development consents under section 4.55(1) and section 4.55(1A) of the 
Act.  
 
The subject 4.55(2) modification includes a variation to a development standard exceeding 10% 
given the amended built form proposed under this modification. The original application included 
a variation to the Building Height standard which was approved over the 10% threshold. The 
subject modification application seeks to further exceed the building height development 
standard. 
 
2.  Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979  

Under the provisions of Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979,  a consent authority may, on application being made by the applicant or any other person 
entitled to act on a consent granted by the consent authority and subject to and in accordance 
with the regulations, modify the consent if: 



 
(2) Other modifications A consent authority may, on application being made by the 
applicant or any other person entitled to act on a consent granted by the consent 
authority and subject to and in accordance with the regulations, modify the consent if— 

 
(a) it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates 

is substantially the same development as the development for which consent 
was originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was 
modified (if at all), and 

 
(b) it has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body 

(within the meaning of Division 4.8) in respect of a condition imposed as a 
requirement of a concurrence to the consent or in accordance with the 
general terms of an approval proposed to be granted by the approval body 
and that Minister, authority or body has not, within 21 days after being 
consulted, objected to the modification of that consent, and 

 
(c) it has notified the application in accordance with— 

 
(i) the regulations, if the regulations so require, or 

 
(ii) a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that 

has made a development control plan that requires the notification or 
advertising of applications for modification of a development consent, 
and 

 
(d)   it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed 

modification within the period prescribed by the regulations or provided by 
the development control plan, as the case may be. 

 
Subsections (1) and (1A) do not apply to such a modification. 
 

(3)  In determining an application for modification of a consent under this section, the 
consent authority must take into consideration such of the matters referred to in section 
4.15 (1) as are of relevance to the development the subject of the application. The 
consent authority must also take into consideration the reasons given by the consent 
authority for the grant of the consent that is sought to be modified. 

 
The applicant has provided legal advice on their behalf from Mills Oakley in relation to whether 
the amendments proposed are within the scope of Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. The advice is provided at Attachment 10.  
 
The summary of the advice states: 
 
“In our opinion, the proposed amendments are readily capable of being approved as a 
modification application in accordance with s.4.55(2) of the EP&A Act rather than requiring a 
new development application. The proposed amendments do not impact the ‘essence’ of the 
approved development. The proposed amendments relate to a change in building heights (both 
in terms of a reduction and an increase in heights for various buildings) for just one stage of the 
development, namely Stage 4. No changes are being made to any other element of the 
proposed development or any other stage.  
 
The proposal remains ‘substantially the same’ in its modified form and the proposed 
amendments do not undermine or radically alter any essential component of the development. 
Accordingly, the modifications proposed would still result in ‘substantially the same’ 
development as the approved development.  



 
It is also possible to obtain approval for towers which exceed the height development standard. 
This is demonstrated by the fact that such a variation was approved as part of the original 
concept approval. For the purposes of a modification application, a clause 4.6 request is not 
needed (this has been established by case law). However, a clause 4.6 request will be required 
to be submitted with your development application for stage 4. There is nothing preventing you 
from submitting another clause 4.6 request along with the Stage 4 development application 
(even though a clause 4.6 variation was submitted and approved as part of the original concept 
approval) and we note that there is no numerical limit to the height variation.” 
 
Further to the matters outlined in the applicant’s legal advice, significantly the modification of 
the masterplan only relates to stage 4 of the 5-stage development site. The remaining 4 stages 
are unchanged. The development to be modified remains a residential development with the 
same density as approved with only amendments to building heights, both increases in height 
and reduction in height, and minor amendments to building footprints to facilitate the altered 
built form. The overall development remains a staged residential development for 1300 
dwellings.  
 
The images below provide a comparison of the building envelopes of the approved and 
proposed schemes viewed at aerial level from the north and south. The images identify the 
areas where the proposed built form exceeds or reduces the approved building envelopes. 
 

 
 
In isolation the amendments to Stage 4 as a single development site only would likely be 
considered outside of the parameters of ‘substantially the same’. Given the masterplan relates 
to four other stages that are not being modified (two have been completed, the other approved 
and under construction), the amendments are considered to be substantially the same when 
considered as the whole across the entire masterplan site. It is also considered relevant that 
the number of units and floor space for this stage is not sought to be modified and remains 
consistent with the original approval. 
 
The other matters required to be addressed by 4.55(2) where relevant are addressed in this 
report and it is considered that overall, the nature of the approved development remains 
unchanged. Accordingly, no objection is raised to the proposal under the provisions of Section 
4.55(2) of the EP&A Act, 1979. 
 
3. Compliance with The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019 

 
a. Permissibility 
 



The land is zoned R4 High Density Residential under Local Environmental Plan 2019. The 
proposal remains a residential flat building which is permissible in the zone. 
 
b. Zone Objectives 
 
The site is zoned R4 High Density Residential under The Hills LEP 2019. The objectives of the 
zone are: 
 
R4 High Density Residential Objectives 
 
• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a high density residential 

environment. 
• To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential environment. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 

residents. 
• To encourage high density residential development in locations that are close to population 

centres and public transport routes. 
 
The proposal is considered to remain consistent with the stated objectives of the zone, in that 
the proposal will provide for a land use to meet the needs of the surrounding residents and is 
also considered to provide an alternative housing option for future residents. 
  
As such the proposal is considered satisfactory in respect to the LEP 2019 objectives. 
 
c. Development Standards 
 
The following table addresses the principal development standards of the LEP: 

 
CLAUSE REQUIRED PROVIDED COMPLIES 
4.3 Height Building C1 - 18 and 36  

metres – Approved 43.3 
metres 
 
Building C2 - 27 metres – 
Approved 32.5 metres  
 
 
Building C3 - 27 metres - 
Approved 33.9 metres  
 
 
Building C4 - 18 and 36  
metres – Approved 8.2 
metres  
 
 

Building C1 – 18m, 27m 
and 36m Height Control –  
Proposed 57.7 metres 
 
Building C2 – 27m Height 
Control - Proposed 67 
metres 
 
Building C3 – 18m and 
27m Height Control – 
Proposed 45.3 metres 
 
 
 

No, further 
variation 
proposed. 

4.4 Floor Space 
Ratio 

The site is subject to floor 
space ratio (FSR) 
development standards of 
1.5:1, 2.6:1 and 3.2:1 in 
separate categories 
applying to the land. 
54,000m2 anticipated by 
the concept development 
consent 

54,000m2  No further 
variation 
proposed 
under this 
modification 
application. 



4.6 Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

Exceptions will be 
considered subject to 
appropriate assessment. 
 

Variations proposed to 
height are addressed 
below. 

Yes 

7.11 Residential 
development yield 
on certain land 

Where development 
exceeds 600 dwellings 
certain the development 
must provide a specific 
mix, unit sizes and 
parking. 

The masterplan is 
predicated on 1300 
dwellings. Variations are 
proposed to unit sizes and 
carparking 

No change 

 
 
d. Variation to Height 

 
LEP 2019 limits the height of the development site to 18m, 27m and 36 metres. The proposal 
has a maximum height of 67 metres. The amendments proposed under this modification 
application seek to amend built form as outlined in the table above and include a maximum 
variation of 40 metres or 148% within the 27m height control area. 
 
This modification relates to the redistribution of built form as a result of the proposed changes 
to the building massing and subsequent amendments to building footprints. The proposed 
heights in the context of the LEP Building Height control are detailed in the image below. 
 

 
 
The applicant has submitted a variation request (see Attachment 9) and is summarised as 
providing a better planning and design outcome for the following reasons: 
 



• improve mid-winter shadowing for the neighbouring ‘Haven’ residential apartments and 
surrounding domains which would otherwise have a low level of solar access ADG compliance 
and diminished amenity in general; 

• improve Stage 4 apartment and communal open space amenity by facilitating better building 
separation and solar access through modified envelopes to be reflected in the Stage 4 
development application; 

• enhance the visual amenity of the Spurway Drive streetscape and locality in general through 
modulating building forms and heights by lowering the street wall height from 12 storeys to 7 
storeys with stepping and relocating mass to tower forms of 18 and 19 storeys. 

• more thoughtfully respond to the changed future planning context of ‘The Greens’ rezoning by 
utilising a modest tower topology more compatible with envisaged adjoining built forms and 
providing for a more coherent cluster of building forms within the wider precinct. 

 
It is noted that case law demonstrates that for a Section 4.55 application, a Clause 4.6 
Exceptions to Development Standards is not required. 
 
The relevant judgments say that Section 4.55 is a ‘free-standing provision’, meaning that “a 
modification application may be approved notwithstanding the development would be in breach 
of an applicable development standard were it the subject of an original development 
application”. A Section 4.55 consent authorises the development to be approved 
notwithstanding any breach of development standards. Section 4.55 is a broad power to 
approve, subject to its own stand-alone tests (such as the “substantially the same” test, and a 
requirement to consider all relevant s.4.15 matters). Section 4.55 does not rely upon having any 
SEPP 1 objection or Clause 4.6 variation in order to enliven that power to approve. 
 
The Courts have stated that SEPP 1 cannot be used at Section 4.55 stage, as SEPP 1 expressly 
only applies ‘where a development application is made’, not when a modification application is 
made. The same would apply to Clause 4.6 variations, which expressly only regulates whether 
‘development consent’ may be granted, not whether an existing consent may be modified. 
 
As such, a Clause 4.6 variation has no application to Section 4.55 modifications. This has also 
been confirmed by the applicant’s legal advice, however a 4.6 variation request has been 
submitted and provides a detailed justification to support the variation. 
 
The further variation to building height has been proposed to provide a built form outcome that 
responds to the current site opportunities and constraints whilst retaining the floor space and 
dwelling yield approved. The development as approved facilitates higher densities close to the 
Norwest station and centre and the amended built form seeks to improve the bulk and scale 
and associated impacts that are in place with the current masterplan by responding to a 
changing local character.  
 
Specifically, the proposal responds to adjoining development sites such as ‘The Greens’ – No. 
40 Solent Circuit, which provide controls for buildings up to 26 storeys in height (height control 
of RL 176.00m). When the masterplan was originally approved, this site (No. 40 Solent Circuit), 
had a height control that would allow approximately 12 storeys (RL 116.00m). Development in 
Maitland Place, in close proximity to the site, also has the benefit of an approval for a 25 storey 
development (height control RL 169.00) and is similar distance from Norwest Town Centre and 
Norwest Metro Station (approximately 400-500m). Both sites have recently started construction. 
These recent development sites in the immediate locality are consistent with the development 
outcomes proposed under this application. The plans submitted with the subject modification 
detail a maximum building height of RL 149.600m – top of plant and RL 145.600m – top of 
building which are lower than the examples outlined above. In combination with the amended 
built form and specifically the elements of the built form which have been reduced such as that 
fronting Spurway Drive, being seven storeys in height (RL 105.300m), the subject proposal is 
considered appropriate in context to the existing adjoining properties and other surrounding 
developments in the locality. 
 



The impacts of the increase in height are offset by improved solar access and bulk and scale. 
The amendments result in greater separation and open space which is provided adjacent to the 
boundary with adjoining buildings in excess of that required under the Apartment Design 
Guideline and DCP. 
 
The applicant has also provided a solar analysis to quantify the amended impact of the 
development on the adjoining development at No. 2 Natura Rise and No. 38 Solent Circuit. 
Although it is acknowledged that the north facing units currently enjoy uninterrupted solar 
access throughout the day, the impacts relating to solar access will improve when compared to 
the approved masterplan by virtue of the changes proposed as part of this modification 
application, particularly to units on the mid to lower floors. 
 
The objectives of the height standard are as follows; 
 

a) to ensure the height of buildings is compatible with that of adjoining development and 
the overall streetscape, 

b) to minimise the impact of overshadowing, visual impact and loss of privacy on adjoining 
properties and open space areas. 

 
The applicant has responded to both objectives. Specially in response to both objectives the 
following responses were provided; 
 
• The revised variations better responds to significant changes in planned built form context 

from adjoining rezonings, which now includes towers rather than town houses, while the 
streetscape is better treated with a lower street wall height and greater access to winter sun 
light. 

 
• Reduced shadowing on neighbouring development and planned open space areas will 

result from a lower street wall created by remassing to two tower forms while improving 
visual impact from the perception of bulk. 

 
It is agreed that the amended proposal, particularly the increase in building height and tower-
like built form responds to the recent altered context of the locality. These amendments provide 
opportunities to adjust the built form to better facilitate the approved density and floor space. 
They result in a more balanced built form that is compatible with that of adjoining development 
and the overall streetscape and minimises the impact of overshadowing, visual impact and loss 
of privacy on adjoining properties and open space areas, thereby satisfying the objectives of 
the height standard. 
 
In view of the above, the variation to building height is considered satisfactory and can be 
supported in this instance. 
 
 
e. 7.7 Design Excellence 
 
Clause 7.7 of the LEP specifies an objective to deliver the highest standard of architectural and 
urban design and applies to development involving the erection of a new building or external 
alterations to an existing building if the building has a height of 25 metres or more.  The Clause 
also prescribes that development consent must not be granted to development to which this 
clause applies unless the consent authority considers that the development exhibits design 
excellence.  In considering whether the development exhibits design excellence, the consent 
authority must have regard to the following matters: 
 
(a)  whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing appropriate to the 

building type and location will be achieved, 



(b)  whether the form, arrangement and external appearance of the development will improve 
the quality and amenity of the public domain, 

(c)  whether the development detrimentally impacts on view corridors, 
(d)  whether the development detrimentally impacts on any land protected by solar access 

controls established under a development control plan, 
(e)  the requirements of any development control plan to the extent that it is relevant to the 

proposed development, 
(f)  how the development addresses the following matters: 
 

(i)   the suitability of the land for development, 
(ii)   existing and proposed uses and use mix, 
(iii)   heritage issues and streetscape constraints, 
(iv)  the relationship of the development with other development (existing or 

proposed) on the same site or on neighbouring sites in terms of separation, 
setbacks, amenity and urban form, 

(v)  bulk, massing and modulation of buildings, 
(vi)   street frontage heights, 
(vii)   environmental impacts such as sustainable design, overshadowing, wind and 

reflectivity, 
(viii)   the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable development, 
(ix)   pedestrian, cycle, vehicular and service access, circulation and requirements, 
(x)   the impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the public domain, 
(xi)   the configuration and design of public access areas, recreation areas and 

communal open space on the site and whether that design incorporates 
exemplary and innovative treatments, 

 
(g)  the findings of a panel of 3 or more persons that has been convened by the consent 

authority for the purposes of reviewing the design excellence of the development 
proposal. 

 
Comment: 
When the original masterplan was originally reported to the Design Excellence Panel, the 
proposal was generally supported noting that the Panel had only recently commenced and the 
masterplan was close to determination. At the time comments relating to solar access to north 
facing units of an approved development on the adjacent site will be reduced. 
 
The design excellence of the subject proposal was considered at a Design Excellence Panel 
meeting convened by Council staff and held on 10 November 2021.  The meeting minutes of 
the Design Excellence Panel are included at Attachment 8.  
 
The current modification application received the concluding comments provided below; 
 
The Panel acknowledges the work to date and is appreciative of the opportunity to review the 
proposed masterplan revision at an early stage. The Panel supports the proposal, in-principle, 
as previously noted and subject to demonstration of superior public domain outcomes and 
improved residential amenity in comparison to the currently approved outcome. It is 
recommended the applicant considers the issues identified in this report. The Panel considers 
a number of positive changes have occurred as a result of the revised massing and looks 
forward to further development of the proposal. 
 
As such it is considered that the concept proposal exhibits design excellence and satisfies 
Clause 7.11 of the LEP. The built form development application for this stage will also be 
reported back to the Panel for consideration. 
 
4. Compliance with State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) No. 65 – Design 

Quality of Residential Apartment Buildings 



 
The proposal has been reviewed under the provisions of SEPP 65 and the Apartment Design 
Guideline. A detailed assessment will be undertaken under the built form application. 
 
The Design Verification Statement from the modification was prepared by Julian Venning of 
Crone Architects. 
 
Although the subject application does not include built form, the application includes sufficient 
detail to allow an assessment against the relevant design quality principles contained within 
SEPP 65; 
 
 
Principle 1: Context and neighbourhood character 
The proposal is compatible with the existing and future context and neighbourhood character of 
the precinct. The proposal seeks to respond to and contribute to the context of Norwest both in 
its present state as well as the desired future character. 
 
The locality is comprised of a mixture of existing buildings, low to medium and high density, 
multi-residential and single dwellings, with the future vision of the area zoned to encourage an 
increased scale of high density residential development adjacent to the site.  
 
Principle 2: Built form and scale  
The amended proposal provides a more varied built form and allow for increased solar access 
to adjacent existing buildings on Spurway Drive and additional views from these apartments to 
the surrounds. The location of the 19 storey tower at the end of Natura Rise, and adjacent to 
the 13 and 23 storey towers proposed within The Green’s Development, provides a suitable 
built form and scale at this intersection to Spurway Drive. Lower buildings are provided to 
Spurway Drive improving the street interface. 
 
Principle 3: Density 
The subject proposal remains at 1300 dwellings across the development site. The density 
complies and is appropriate for the site and precinct. 
 
Principle 4: Sustainability 
The design foreshadows that the proposal will achieve natural ventilation and solar access as 
required by the Apartment Design Guidelines. 
 
Principle 5: Landscape 
The plans indicates that all open spaces will be appropriately landscaped with native trees and 
shrubs to provide a high quality finish. The proposed landscaping integrates with the overall 
appearance of the development. 
 
Principle 6: Amenity 
Future building design has been developed to provide for the amenity of the occupants as well 
as the public domain. The proposal incorporates good design in terms of achieving natural 
ventilation, solar access and acoustic privacy. 
 
Principle 7: Safety 
Open spaces are designed to provide attractive areas for recreation and entertainment 
purposes. These open spaces are accessible to all residents and visitors whilst maintaining a 
degree of security. Private spaces are clearly defined and screened. All future building 
applications will be referred to The NSW Police. 
 
Principle 8: Housing diversity and social interaction 



The location of this development provides dwellings within a precinct that will provide in the 
future, a range of support services. The development complies with the mix requirements of the 
LEP. 
 
Principle 9: Aesthetics 
All future applications will address the aesthetics principle. 
 
5. Compliance with The Hills Development Control Plan 2012 
 
The proposal has been against the relevant provisions of The Hills Development Control Plan 
2012 noting that some standards such as density, number of storeys, unit typology and parking 
are superseded by the site specific provisions in the LEP and approved masterplan. The 
modified proposal will not lead to any greater non-compliances with Part C Residential Flat 
Buildings and Part D Section 7 – Balmoral Road Release Area provisions of The Hills 
Development Control Plan 2012 (DCP) than were approved in the Concept Plan. 
 
6. Issues Raised in Submissions 
 
The proposal was notified for 14 days. In response, six submissions were received. The issues 
raised in the submissions are summarised below. 
 
ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT 
I significantly oppose any proposed increase 
in height of the buildings proposed in this 
variation to the masterplan. Increasing 
building height to 19 levels, adjacent to the 
existing 7 level Imperial apartments (No. 11 
and 13 Spurway Drive) will significantly 
reduce the sunlight to the Imperial Building 
and cast a significant shadow across that 
building in the afternoon. 
 

A solar analysis was provided by the 
applicant. The original proposal nor the 
modified proposal cause any shadow impact 
on the adjoining development to the east (No. 
11 and 13 Spurway Drive) in mid-winter at 
3pm, or prior which is the relevant criteria for 
assessment.  

Further increasing the height on the buildings 
in stage 4 is not keeping within the overall 
presentation and visual aspects of all the 
buildings in the masterplan. 
 

The impacts and merits of the increase in 
height for the modification application are 
addressed in this report.  

If the proposed height of the Mulpha DA 
opposite (No. 40 Solent Circuit) is too high 
and impacting solar, then it should be 
decreased in height. 
 

The adjoining development is not subject to 
this modification application. 

The proposed buildings both have 
significantly more than twice that number of 
levels. I believe the motivation for the 
changes is developer greed influenced by the 
recent ludicrous development application 
from Mulpha to which I have also objected 
some time ago. 
 

The impacts and merits of the increase in 
height for the modification application are 
addressed in this report. 



The amended proposal does not satisfy the 
objectives of the height control. The 
development would be clearly out of scale 
and proportion with the surrounding 
structures. There are no solar projections to 
proposed buildings and open spaces over the 
road and to the south of C2. Shadowing from 
a 19-storey building would be significant. Any 
increase of say 25% would provide for 
additional height and visual modulation while 
maintaining scale and proportion. 
 

The variation to height is addressed in this 
report. The impacts and planning and design 
outcomes that result from the amendments 
are addressed in this report. It is considered 
that the amended proposal remains 
consistent with the height objectives in the 
LEP. 

The residential density of the proposed 
buildings is significantly greater than any 
existing apartment buildings in the immediate 
vicinity. Combined with the proposed Mulpha 
development, this proposed change will very 
significantly increase the population density 
along the entire length of Spurway Drive. 
 

The density of the proposed development is 
not proposed to increase on the site as part 
of this application. The Sekisui development 
has a cap of 1300 dwellings which is being 
maintained. 

Spurway Drive already is effectively reduced 
to a single lane street during daylight hours 
due to the number of vehicles parked on both 
sides along the entire length of the drive and 
along half its length each evening/night. It is 
very difficult to safely pass vehicles travelling 
in the opposite direction without one vehicle 
having to slow down, carefully move closer to 
the parked vehicles or come to a halt while 
the other vehicle passes. 
 

As identified above, the density of the 
development is not intended to change. 
Traffic issues and parking restrictions will be 
reviewed by Council’s Traffic section with 
individual development applications or as 
general local traffic safety issues arise. 

People want certainty in their lives. The DA 
number has the year "2017" in it meaning the 
development had been agreed to by all 
stakeholders in 2017. This has allowed all 
existing neighbouring homeowners to know 
where they stand and has allowed 
subsequent home purchasers to know what 
they were buying into. It appears to me that 
Sekisui House has succumbed to the 
“missing out” syndrome due to the proposed 
Mulpha 24 level apartment project. The 
difference here is that the Mulpha building 
overlooks the commercial precinct and has 
little effect on the neighbouring residences. 
. 

The applicant is entitled under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
to lodge a modification application. 

We purchased our apartment in early 2021 
knowing that the nearby Sekisui House 
buildings were to be constructed of a certain 
height to a maximum of 4 to 5 levels higher. 
We would definitely have not bought our 
apartment if the nearby building(s) were to be 
a further 5-6 levels higher. The proposed 

Generally, the increase in height has been 
offset with greater separation and a reduced 
overshadowing impact, some buildings have 
also been lowered. The applicant is able 
lodge a modification application and the 
merits of the application are addressed in this 
report. 



taller building in the south west corner would 
result in further loss of privacy and additional 
shadowing. 
 

There may be other consequences which are 
difficult to ascertain at this stage although the 
taller buildings would mean deeper 
excavation which means more noise, traffic, 
construction time etc. We live directly across 
the road from the Lumia building site and 
there have been numerous breaches of the 
DA time restrictions, 
 

The density of the development remains as 
approved, hence the required parking and 
extent of basement will remain similar to that 
of the original masterplan. The physical 
works foreshadowed in this application will be 
subject to a further built form development 
application. 

The proposal is a gross exceedance of the 
LEP building height control and result in 
substantially different development that is 
seriously non-compliant with the LEP building 
height control. Approval of the proposed 
building heights will result in a built form 
seriously at odds with the intent of the 
planning controls for the Norwest Town 
Centre and its surrounds, including the 
transition to lower scale development, away 
from the town centre and Norwest Lake.  
The increase in building height does not meet 
the objectives of Clause 4.3, and will cause 
additional overshadowing, visual impact and 
loss of privacy on adjoining development. 
 

The modified masterplan responds to a 
changing local character specifically the 
adjoining development site ‘The Greens’ – 
No. 40 Solent Circuit which provide controls 
for buildings up to 26 storeys in height. When 
the masterplan was originally approved, this 
site (No. 40 Solent Circuit) had a height 
control that would allow 12 storeys. It is 
considered that the modified proposal 
provides an appropriate transition to 
adjoining properties. Development in 
Maitland Place in close proximity to the site 
also has the benefit of an approval for a 25 
storey development and is similar distance 
from Norwest Town Centre and Norwest 
Metro Station (approximately 400-500m), as 
such development sites in the locality are 
consistent with the development outcomes 
proposed under this application. 
 

The traffic along Fairway Drive in both 
directions is constant during the peak hours 
making it difficult to enter or exit the ‘Moda’ 
building (No. 100 Fairway Drive) 
underground carpark. With another major 
development including 1,300 dwellings will 
significantly add to this current congestion 
and is simply too much for Fairway Drive to 
safely handle. I am not against development 
that is consistent with the existing 
infrastructure, but this proposal is massively 
excessive and should not be considered by 
Council for approval in its present proposal. 
 

The subject modification application does not 
alter the approved dwelling numbers of 1,300 
dwellings. The existing infrastructure is 
considered appropriate for the development 
on the site and other surrounding apartment 
developments. 

The proposed DA Amendment presents 
increased scale and bulk to Spurway Drive 
and changes the perceived scale of the street 
as it represents a significant departure from 
the LEP controls and undermines the overall 

It is considered that the modified proposal 
provides an improved streetscape to 
Spurway Drive and facilitates more open 
space, separation and transparency through 
the site when viewed from Spurway Drive. 



strategic planning intent for the Norwest 
Town Centre and Frame. 
 

Areas of publicly accessible open space 
proposed in 40 Solent Circuit are likely to 
experience increased overshadowing, 
particularly in winter. 
 

Generally, the amended development 
provides for improved solar access to 
adjoining sites. Specific regard has been 
given to the existing buildings at No. 2 Natura 
Rise and No. 38 Solent Circuit where 
improvised solar access outcomes have 
been achieved. The impacts on the future 
open space on part of the site at No. 40 
Solent Circuit are considered minor and 
acceptable. 

The increase in building height proposed and 
the new arrangement of buildings on 104 
Fairway Drive would, if approved lead to the 
following decrease of outlook and views 
available to future residents of 40 Solent 
Circuit, relative to the approved scheme. 
 

The modified proposal may have some 
impact on views for higher level units in 
adjacent developments, but will also improve 
the view of some lower units.  In any event, 
views are distant district views and partially 
obscured. 

A Section 4.55(2) modification needs to 
establish that the development as modified is 
substantially the same development as the 
development for which consent was originally 
granted and before that consent as originally 
granted was modified. As such it is beyond 
the scope of this Section to consider as the 
development is not the same as approved. 
 

It is considered for the reasons outlined in this 
report that the that the development as 
modified is substantially the same 
development as approved. 

 
CONCLUSION 
The Development Application has been assessed against the relevant heads of consideration 
under Section 4.15 and 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, The 
Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019 and The Hills Development Control Plan and is considered 
satisfactory. 
 
The further variation to building height is addressed in this report. The amendments result in an 
approved design outcome that is supported by Council’s Design Excellence Panel. The 
amended development results in an improved bulk and scale that responds to current 
development and recent approvals in the immediate locality. 
 
The issues raised in the submissions are addressed in this report and do not warrant further 
amendments or refusal of the application. 
 
Approval is recommended subject to an amended condition of consent. 
 
IMPACTS 
Financial 
This matter has no direct financial impact upon Council's adopted budget or forward estimates. 
 
The Hills Future Community Strategic Plan 



The proposed development is consistent with the planning principles, vision and objectives 
outlined within “Hills 2026 – Looking Towards the Future” as the proposed development 
provides for satisfactory urban growth without adverse environmental or social amenity impacts 
and ensures a consistent built form is provided with respect to the streetscape and general 
locality. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Modification Application 736/2017/JP/B be approved for the reasons listed below and subject 
to the following new and amended conditions: 
 
• The site is considered suitable for the development (as proposed to be modified). 
• The proposed modifications result in an outcome that is substantially the same development 

as originally approved. 
• The proposed modifications adequately satisfy the relevant state and local planning 

provisions. 
• The proposed modifications will have no unacceptable impacts on the built or natural 

environments. 
• The variation to height results in a development that is consistent with the relevant 

objectives, and compliance with the standard are unnecessary in this instance, and the 
proposal results in a better planning outcome as outlined in this report. 

• The proposal is in the public interest. 
 
GENERAL MATTERS 
 
Condition No. 1 be deleted and replaced as follows: 
 
1. Development in accordance with submitted plans 
The development being carried out in accordance with the approved plans and details 
associated with development application 736/2017/JP and 736/2017/JP/A as amended in red, 
and as further modified by the following plans approved with Development Consent No. 
736/2017/JP/B, except where amended by other conditions of consent. 
 
REFERENCED PLANS 736/2017/JP 
The amendments in red include: - 

• The 6 metre setback for Building A3 and all buildings east of Stranger’s Creek is not 
approved as part of this application. All future built form applications east of Stranger’s 
Creek shall address the Development Control Plan and justify any setback 
encroachments. 

DRAWING NO DESCRIPTION SHEET REVISION DATE 

MP-000-005 Masterplan 
Setbacks 

- C 12 December 2017 

MP-000-006 Masterplan 
Building 
Envelope 

- E 12 December 2017 

MP-250-010 North Envelope 
Elevation – 
Linear Park 

- C 12 December 2017 

MP-250-020 South Envelope 
Elevation – 
Spurway Drive 

- C 12 December 2017 



MP-250-040 West Envelope 
Elevation – 
Fairway Drive 

- C 12 December 2017 

MP-350-001 GA Section 
Envelope 
Section 01 

- E 12 December 2017 

MP810-001 Staging Stage 1 - D 21 March 2017 

MP810-002 Staging Stage 2 - D 21 March 2017 

MP810-003 Staging Stage 3 - D 21 March 2017 

MP810-004 Staging Stage 4 - D 21 March 2017 

MP810-005 Staging Stage 5 - E 13 December 2017 

512SL Landscape 
Masterplan – 2m 
Shared Path 

25 J 24 April 2017 

512SL Landscape 
Sections 

28 A 13/12/2017 

 
 
REFERENCED PLANS 736/2017/JP/A 

DRAWING NO DESCRIPTION SHEET REVISION DATE 

MP-410-001 Staging Plan - B 17 January 2020 

 
REFERENCED PLANS 736/2017/JP/B 

DRAWING NO DESCRIPTION SHEET REVISION DATE 

MP-000-006 Masterplan 
Building 
Envelope 

- F 23 December 2021 

MP-250-010 North Envelope 
Elevation – 
Linear Park 

- D 23 December 2021 

MP-250-020 South Envelope 
Elevation – 
Spurway Drive 

- D 23 December 2021 

MP-350-001 GA Section 
Envelope 
Section 01 

- F 23 December 2021 
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